SYNOPSIS
TUSCALOOSA CITY COUNCIL

PUBLIC PROJECTS COMMITTEE MEETING
Tuesday, September 23, 2025

CONVENED 2:30 p.m.

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Chairperson Norman Crow

Vice Chairperson Cassius Lanier
Councilmember Lee Busbhy

Councilmember Joseph Eatmon, 5r. (alternate)

ABSENT
None
BUSINESS CONDUCTED: All votes are unanimous unless otherwise indicated.

Approved minutes of previous meeting. (L/B)

NEW BUSINESS

Approved a professional services agreement with CSL Services, Inc. for long-term flow monitoring on parts
of sanitary sewer system totaling $138,096.00. (L/B; Bryan Gurney, Water and Sewer, presented this
item.)

Approved a recommendation of bid award to Price Civil Services, Inc. for the 2026 Sanitary Sewer Rehab
and Repair project totaling $879,492.84. {L/B; Bryan Gurney, Water and Sewer, presented this item.}

Granted authorization for a joint funding agreement with U.S. Geological Survey Water Resources Division
for streamflow gaging station on North River near Samantha and stage gage and rain gage at Lake
Tuscaloosa totaling $22,600.00. (B/L; Bryan Gurney, Water and Sewer, presented this item.)

Granted authorization for a joint funding agreement with U.S. Geological Survey Water Resources Division
for streamflow gaging station at Cribbs Mill Creek totaling $13,575.00. (B/L; Bryan Gurney, Water and
Sewer, presented this item.)

Approved a minor public works contract with Meeks Environmental Services for as-needed cleaning
services at various lift stations in Fiscal Year 2026 with a total not to exceed $95,000.00. (B/L; Bryan
Gurney, Water and Sewer, presented this item.)

Approved change order no. 2 with APEX Civil Construction, LLC for 601 Greensboro Ave Water Vault with
a deductive total of $1,036.00. (B/L; Bryan Gurney, Water and Sewer, presented this item.)

Approved a minor public works contract with MainStage Theatrical Supply, Inc. for purchase and

installation of commemorative lighting at City Hall totaling $22,400.00. (B/L; Tim Sullivan, Construction,
Facilities, and Grounds, presented this item.)

Projects Committee Synopsis 9-23-25



Approved amendment no. 1 to the minor public works contract with Daikin Applied Americas, Inc.
increasing compensation for chiller maintenance, inspections, and repairs at City facilities with an increase
of $6,000.00 for a total not to exceed amount of $52,800.00. (B/L; Scott Yarbrough, Construction,
Facilities, and Grounds, presented this item.)

Approved amendment no. 2 to the minor public works contract with Freeman Sheet Metal, Inc. for as-
needed roofing services with an increase of $8,500 for a total not to exceed amount of $53,500.00. (L/B;
Scott Yarbrough, Construction, Facilities, and Grounds, presented this item.)

Approved a professional services contract with GRO Marketing, LLC to build a website for HR Recruitment
totaling 55,500.00. (B/L; Sarah Bridger-Gilmore, Strategic Communications, presented this item.)

Granted authorization to execute Underpass and License Agreements with Canadian Pacific Kansas
Southern Railroad for the MLK/JWP Phase 3 project. (B/L; Scott Holmes, City Attorney, presented this
item.)

ADJOURNED 2:56 p.m. (B/L)

Vickie Gilliland mc( M&J
Special Projects Coordinator, City Council

Following each item of business are the initials of the Councilmember who introduced the item and the Councilmember who seconded the
matter: C-Crow, L-Lanier, B-Bushy. Only “No” votes are distinguished.

Projects Committee Synopsis 9-23-25



